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KaMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California

MARC D. GREENBAUM .

Supervising Deputy Attorney General -

MICHAEL A. CACCIOTT! ‘

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 129533 .
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013 -
Telephone: (213) 897-2932
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804

‘ Attomeys Jor Complainant

BEFORE THE
REGISTRAR OF CONTRACTORS -
CONTRACTORS' STATE LICENSE BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
" STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Agamst : :
Case No. N2011-148
UST DEVELOPMENT INC. ' _
305 N. Sacramento Avenue " |ACCUSATION
Ontario, CA 91764 .
BRANDEN TOMERIC BELL, CEO-Pres.
Contractor’s License No. 925163
: Respondent.

UST DRY UTILITIES INC

dbaUST

2001 E. Elm Court

Ontario, CA 91761 :

BRANDEN TOMERIC BELL, CEO-Pres.
CINDY SUE BELL, Officer, and -
DARCY LYNN WOOLMAN Officer
Contractor's License No. 896223

Affiliated License.

Complainant alleges: .
- PARTIES

1. Wood Robinson (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in his official capacity

as the Enforcement Supervisor I of the Contractors' State License Board, Department of

Cdnsumer Affairs.

UST Development, Inc.

2. On or about November 20, 2008, the Registrar issued Contractor's License
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No. 925163 to UST Development, Inc. (Respondent) with Branden Tomeric Bell, CEO-President.

The Contractor's License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought -

hei’ein, is currently under suspension, and expired on November 30, 2012, and has not been

renewed.

U S T Dry Utilities, Inc. dba U S T

3. On or about May 10, 2007, the Registrar of Contractors (Registrar) issued
Contractors License No. 896223 to U S T Dry Utilities, Inc. dba U S T (Respondent) with
Bra.nden Tomeric Bell, CEO-President, Cindy Sue Bell, Officer and Darcy Lynn Woolman,
Officer. The _Contractor's License expired on May 31, 2009, and has not been renewed. '

JURISDICTION

4. This ACCUSBIIOH is brought before the Registrar under the authority of the following
laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwme indicated.
| N - Section 7090 provides, in'per’tinent part, that the Registrar mey suspend or revoke any
license or registration if the licensee or registrant is guilty of or comnnts any one or more of the
acts or omissions constituting cause for disciplinary action. |
6. Secnon 7095 provides, in per‘nnent part, that the Registrar in rnaking his order may: -

(a) Provide for the immediate complete suspension by the licensee of eill operations as a
contractor during the period fixed By the decision. |

(b) Permit the licensee to complete any or all contracts shown by competent evidence
taken at the hearing to be then uncompleted.

(¢) ~ Impose upon the licensee compliance with such specific conditions.as may be just in
connection with its operations as a contractor disclosed at the hearing, and may further provide
that until such conditions are comphed with, no apphcation for restoration of the suspended or
revoked: hcensee shall be accepted by the Registrar .

7. Section 7097 states:

"Notwithstanding the provisions of Sections 7121 and 7122, when any license has been
suspended by a decision of the registrar pursuant to an accusation or pursuant to subdivision (b)
of Section 7071.17, Section 7085.6 or 7090.1, any additional license issued under ihis chapter

2
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[thé COI]’EI&C_tOI‘S" State License Law] in the namelof the licensee or for which the licensee
furrﬁshed quélifying exﬁerience and éppearande under the provisions of Section 7068, may be
suspended by the registrar without further notice."

8. Section 7098 states: N

"Notwithsta_nding the provisions of Sections 7121 and 7122, whe;n any license has been
revoked under the provisions of this éhapter [the Contractors' State.License Law], any additional
license issued under this chapter in the name of the licensee or for which the licensee furnished
qualifying experience and aﬁpearaﬁce under the provisions of Section 7068, may be re\}oked by
the registrar without further notice."

9.  Section 7106.5 provides, in pertinent pdrt, that'the.expifation, cancellation, forfeiture,
or éuspension ofa license by operation of law or by order or decision of the regiétrar, or a court of
law, or the voluntary surrender of the license shall not deprive the registrar of jurisdiction to -
proceed with a.ny investigation of or action c')_rr disciplinary proceeding against the license, or to
render a decision suspendihg or revoking the licénse. - |

10. Séction 7121 states:

| “Any person th has been denied a license for a reason other than failure to document
sufficient sétis_factory experience for a supplemental classification for an existing license, or who
has had his or her license revoked, or whose license is under éuspension, or _who has failed to.
renew his of her. license while it was under suspension, or who has been a member, officer,
-director, or associate of any partnership, cérporation, firm, or assoéiation whose applidation’ fora
license has been denied for a reason other than failure to document sufficient satisfactory .7
experience for a supplemental classification for an existing license, or whose license has been
re_:voked,‘or whose license is under suspension, or who has failed to reriew a license Wh_ilé it was
under suspensioﬁ, and while acting as a member, officer, direc.to‘r, or associate had knowledge of |
or participated in -any of the prohibited acts for which the license was denied, suspended, or
revoked, shall be prohibited from serving as an officer, director, associate, p@neﬁ, or qualifying

individual of a licensee, and the employment, eIecﬁon, or association of this type of person by a
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licensee in any capacity other than asa nbnsupervising bona fide employee shall constitute
groﬁnds for disciplinary action.” _ | ' __ ® S

11 Séction 7121.5 states:

"Any berson who wés_ the qualifying individual on a revoked licénse, or of a license under
suspeﬁsibn, or of a license that was not renewed while it was under suspension, shall be
prohibited from serving as an officer, director, associate, p#rtner, or qualifying individual of a
licensee, whether or not the individual had knowledge of or participated in the prohibited acts or .
omissions for which the license was revoked, ‘or suspended, and the empioyment, election, or
association of such person by a licensee shall constitute groqnds for disciplinary action."

12.  Section 7122 states: b | :

~ "The performahce by any individual, partnership, corporation, firm, or association of any
act or omission constituting a cause for discfiplinary aoﬁon, likewise constitutcsr-a cause for
disciplinary action against any licensee other than the individual qualifying on behalf of the
individual or entity, if the licensee was a member, officer, director, or associate of such
individuél‘,’ partnership, corporation, firm or association at the time éuch act or orﬁission
occurred, and had knowledge of or pal*ticipatéd in such prohibii‘;d act or omiésion."

13.. Section 7122.5 states: | |

"The performance by any indiVidual, partnership, corporation, firm, or association of any

“act or omission constituting a cause for disciplinary action, likewise constitutes a cause for

disciplinary action against any licensee who at the time such act or omission occurred was the

responsible'manéging employee, quélifying partner, responsible mahaging_ofﬁcer, or qual'ifying

‘member of such individual, partnership, corporation, firm, or association, Whether or not he had

knowledge of or p'articipated.iﬁ the prohibited act or omission."

- STATUTORY PROVISIONS
14.  Section 490 states, in pertinent part:
“(a) In addition to any other action that a board is permitted to _take.against a licensee, a

board may suspend or revoke a license on the ground that the licensee has been convicted of a
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or profession for which the license was issued.

| subdivision (a) only if the crime is substantiaily related to the qualifications, functions, or duties '

to the construction operations. . . .”

‘cooperate in the investigation of a complaint against that libensse constitutes a cause for

crime, if the crime is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of the business

“(b) - Notwithstanding any other provision of law, a board may exercise any authority to

discipline a licensee for conviction of a crime that is independent of the authority granted under

of the business or proféssion for which the licensée's license was issued.

“(c) A conviction within the meaning of this section means a plea or verdict of guilty ora |
conviction following a plea of nolo 60nténdere. An action that a board is permitted to take |
following the establishment of a conviction may be taken when the timé for appeal has elapsed, or
the judgment of conviction has been affirmed lon appeal, or when an order granting. prbbation is |
made sﬁspending the imposition of sentence, irréspecﬁve of a subsequent order under ‘
Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code.”

~15.  Section 7068.1 states, in pertinent part: | _

‘,‘-Tlhe person qualifying on behalf of an indiv_idual or fﬁm— under paragraph (1), (2), or (3) _of 7‘
subdivision (b) of Section "/'068 shall be r.espéansible for exer(_:ising that direct supervision and - -
control of his or her employer's or principal's construction operations as is necessary to secure full |

compliance with the p_rovisions of this chapter and the rules and regulations of the board relating

16.  Section 7111.1 states:

“The failure of, or refusal by, a licensee to résP()nd to a written request of the registrar to

disciplinary action.’;
| 17. . Section 7112 states: |
“Omission or misrepresenfation of a rﬁaterial fact by an applicant or a licensee in obtaining,
or reneﬁing a license, or in adding a classiﬁcation_ to an existi‘ngrlicense constitutes a cause
for disciplinary action.” | |

. 18.  Section 7114 states in peftinenf part:
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“(a) Aiding and abetting an unlicensed person to evade the provisions of this.chapter or
combining or conspiring with an unlicensed person, or allowing one’s license fo be used by an
unlicensed person, or racrzting as agent or partnér or associate, or otherw_ise, of an unlicensed person
with the intent to evade the provisions of this chapter constitutes a cause for disciplinary action.”

19, Sec_tidn 7115 states that “[f]ailure in any material respect to comply with the
provisions of this chapter, or any rule or regulatioﬁ adopted pursuant to this chapter, or to clomply _
with the provisions of Section 7106 of the Public Contract Code, constitutes a cause for
disciplinary action.”

.20' " Section 7116 state-s:,
“The doing'of any willful or fratidulen"t act by;the licensee as a dontractoi in consequence of
which another is substantially injured constitutes a cause for disciplinary action.”
| 21. Section 7712'_3 ;states: |
‘ A conviqtion of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions and duties of a
contractor constitutes a cause for disciplinary action. The record o.f'the conviction shall be o
conclusive evidence thereof.” |
;. _ Séétion 7124 states: .

“A pleaor verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo coﬁtendére is deemed
to be a conviction within the meaning of thisl article. The, board may order the license suspended
or revoked, or may decline to issﬁe a lic;e_nse, ‘when the time for appeai has elapsed, or the

judgmenf of conviction has been affirmed on appeal or when an order granting probation is made | '

-suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under the provisions

of Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code allowing such ‘person' to withdraw his plea of guilty and to
enter a plea of hot guilty, or setting aside the verdict of guilty, or dismissing the accusafioh,
information or indictment.” |

 REGULATORY PROVISIONS

23. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 868 states, in pertinent part
“For the purposes of denial, suspension, or revocation of a license pursuant to Division 1.5

(commencing with Section' 475) of the code, a crime or act, as defined in Section 480 of the code,

6
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shall be considered to be substantially related to the quéliﬁcations, functiéns, or duties of a |
licensee (under Division 3, Chapter 9 of the code) if it evidences present or potential unfitness of
an applicant or licensee to perform the functions authorized by the license in a manner consistent
with the public health, saféty, and welfare.”

COST RECOVERY/RESTITUTION

24. Cost Recovery: Section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, fhat the Registrar may
request the administrative law judge to direc‘_t a licentiate-f;)und'to have committed a violation or
violations ?)f the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigatipn
and enforcement of the case. o

- 25.  Restitution: Government Code section 11519, subdivision (d), provides, in peﬁinent
part, that the Régistrar may i‘equire"restituﬁon of damages suffered as a condition of probation in
the event probation is ordered. - |

FACTUAL SUMMARY

26. Inor about November 2010, Rick Rispaije (Rispalje) met with David Bell (Bell), the

" brother of Respohdent, Branden Tomeric Bell, Chief Executi\}e Officer/President of UST

Development, Inc. located at 305 N. Sacramento, Ontario, CA 91764 for an interview. Bell gave ‘

Rispalje a tour of fhg office and indicated to him that he was the President of UST Development
and his brother was the owner. Bell also indicated to Rispalje that he took care of all the

administrative work and his brother took care of all the field work: Rispalje.never met

Respondent, Branden Tomeric Bell.

27.  During the in'teryiew with Bell, it was _&iscussed that Rispalje would be the
Responsible Managing Employee or the Responéible Managing, Officer if he was hired. A
pqssible salary to start in the amount of $90,000.00 a‘ year was also discussed. Bell asked
Rispalje to sign a form called, “Application for Replacing the Qu'alifyiilg Individual.” Bell
indicated to Rispa.lje that he would'bnly submit the form:-to the Contractor’s State License Board
if he was hired. Rispalje indicated to Bell that he did not want to be on the license. Bell indicated
to Rispalje that it was not necessary for him to fill out the form, és it was part of the background
he would perform on him before he decided to hire him éncl that good credit was required.

7 .
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28.  On or about December 29, 2010, Rispalje filed a complaint with the Contractor’s
State License Board. |

29.  On or about May 3, 2011, during an interview with a Board 1nvest1gator and Rispalje,
the Board investigator produced a copy of the “Application for Replacing the Qualifying
Individual” form and asked Rispalje if he signed and dated it. Respalje indicated that it looked
like his signature; but the date of Decemb‘elj_ 10, 2010 was wfon;g, as he met with Bell in
November 2010. In addition, ,tllle Board investigator produced 4 copy of the “Application for
Additional Classification” form and asked Rispalje if he signed and dated it. Rispalje denied it
;wa's his signafure.ﬂ . - '

30. Rispalje indicated to the investigator that he received a letter from American Express
denying his applicaﬁdn for credit. Ho‘wever, he had never applied for an Americaﬁ Express card.
Rispalje checksd his credit history and discovered several inquiries on his credit report from car
dealerships. stever, he had not applied for credit to any car dealerships. Rispalje found oﬁt
that an Essalade, a panel truck, and a 350 truck was purchased i‘n November 201 0, under his ‘
name. Rispalje filed a police repsrt with the‘ California }Iighway Patrol for identity theft and a
complaint with the Federal Trade Commission. |

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Cooperate with a Board Inyestiga_tion)

' 3_1-. 'Respondents are subject to discipiinary action pursuant to section 7111.1, Iin that
Respondents failed to cooberate with a Board Investigation, by failing to respond to a written
request of the Registrar that was mailed by certified mail and first class mail to Respodent’s - -
address foecOrd on or about May 4, 2011. The certified and first class letters were retursed by

the Postmaster marked “New Address: 705 W. 9th St., Apt. 2604, Los Angeles CA 90015.” On

or about May 12,2011, a certlﬁed letter was sent to Respondent and returned by the Postmaster,

On or about May 31 2011, a certified and first class letter was malled to Respondent snew
address. ‘The certified recelpt was returned and-signed on June 7,2011. However, the s1gnature
was not legible. Respondents failed to contact the Board

I I . &
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Misrépresenf&tion to Licensing Authority)

32. Respondents are subject to disciplinary action pursuant to section 7112, in that

‘Respondent misrepresented to the Contractors’ State License Board, as follows:

a.  On or about Nox.zermber 2010, Respondent failed to disclose to the Board that David
Bell was actually the President of UST Development Inc., responsible for the Adminisﬁative |
Functions of the corporation, and that his brother, Branden Tomeric Bell was actually the owner
of UST Development Inc., and responsible for the Field Operatibns of the corporation

b. ,- Oﬁ or about December 10, 2010, Respondent férged and falsified the signatﬁré of
Rispalje on the Application for Additional Classification form for licensure.

c.  Onorabout July 8, 2008, Respondent faile_d to disclose his conviction cases against

‘him. Complainant refers to, and by this reference incorporates, the allegations set forth below in

paragraph 35, subdivisions (a) through (g), inclusive, as though set forth fully. In addition

Respondent signed and certified under penalty of perjury, under the law of the State of California,

that the foregoing was true and correct on his application for licensure.

. THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Aiding and Abettilz_lg U'nlicensled' Person -to Evade the Law) -

' 33.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary acﬁon under section 7115 for violating ‘seétion
7114, in that 611 or about November 2010, Respondent alloWed' David Bell to act és an officer iﬁ
charge of hiring employee’s for the corporation. Mr. Bell represented to Rispalje that he-was the | .
President of UST Development Inc., responsible for the Administrative Functiqns of the.
corporation, and that his brother, Brandén Tomeric Bell was actually the owner of UST
Developrﬁeﬁt Inic., and responsible for the Field Operations of the corporation. |

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Willful or Fr'ahdulent Act)

34, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 7115 for violating section

| 71 16, in that on or about Novermber 2010, Respondent willfully misrepresented to a job applicant

that David Bell was actually the President of UST Development Inc., responsible for the

9
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Administrative Functions of the corporation, and that his brother, Branden Tomeric Bell was
actually the owner of UST Development Inc., and responsible for the Field Operations of the

corporation

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Convictions of Substanﬁally 'Related- Crimes)

35 Resﬁondents are subject to disciplinary action pursuant to sections 7'12?; and 490, in
conjunction with California Code. of Regulations, title 16, section 868, in that David Bell was
actually; and had represented himself as being, the President of Respondent, res_pdnsible for the
Adniinis;tfative E ﬁnéti'ons of the cdrporation, and that his brother, Branden Tomeric Bell was
actually the owner of UST Development Inc., and responsible for fhe Field Operations of the
corporation. Pursuant to his representations that he Wars an officer of the corporation, Respondent
is__therefore‘responsible for the actions of its ofﬁcefs, agents, employees, étc. Consequently,
David William Bell was coﬁvic.ted of crimes substantialrly felated' to the qualifications, functionsr
or duties of a licensed contractor, as follows: |

a.  Onor about July 21, 2004, David William Bell Was:_,-_convicted of one felony count of .|

“ violating Penal Code section 487, sﬁbdivision (a) [grand theft: moneY/labor/pfop] in the crimihal

iaroceeding entitled The People of the State of Calz'fornid v. David William Bell (Super. Ct. Los

Angeles County, 2004, No. BA261144). The Court sentenced him to serve 2 years in State

Prison and denied probation. The circumstances surrounding the conviction are that on or about
March 2; 2004, David William Bell took money, labor, ot real property of a value exceeding nine
hundred dollars.

b. Onor about October 3, 2002, David William Bell was convicted of one feloﬁy count

of V_iolating Penal Code section 532, subdivision (a) [obtaining money by false pretenses] in the

criminal proceeding entitled The People of the State of California v. lDavid— William Bell (Super.
Ct. Alameda County, 2002, No. 143310). The Court sentenced him to serve 2 days in Alameda
County Jail and placed him on 5 years probaﬁon, with terms. an_d‘condiﬁons. The circumstances
surrounding the _conviction are that on or aBout July 3, 2002, David William Bell obtained inoney

by false preteﬁses.

10
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c. On or about September 18, 2002, David William Bell was convicted of one felony

count of violating Penal Code section 476 [insufficient funds: checks] in the criminal proceeding

entitled The People of the State of Ca{z’fb?nz‘a v?David William Bell (Super. Ct. Los Angeles
;Coﬁnty, 2002, No. BA232497). The Court placed him on 60 months probation, with terms and

conditions. On or about-July 19, 2004, the Court revoked probation and sentenced Respondent to

serve 2 years in State Prison. The circumstances surrounding the conviction are that on or about

JuIy 15, 2002, David William Bell wrote a check with insufficient funds.

d. Onor about July 19, 1999 after pleading gullty, David William Bell was conv1cted of
one misdemeanor count of violating Penal Code section 488/490.5 [petty theft] in the criminal
proceeding entitled The People of rhe. State of Calzform‘a v. David Wz’lli.c.zm Bell (Super. Ct. San
Berna’rdino County, 1999, No. MSBO3‘8037). The Court sentenced him to serv‘e‘lrS days in San-
Bérnardino Counfy Jail, ordered pronouncement of judgment withheld a.nd_conditiorial and

revocable release granted for a period of 24 months, with terms and conditions. The

circumstances surrounding the conviction are that on or about October 2, 1998, David William

Bell stole, tO(_Jk,A and carried away the personal property of another.

e. On or about July 13, 1994, David William Bell was convicted of one misdemeanor -

count of violating Penal Code section 476 [insufficient funds: checks] in the crimirial proceeding

entitled The People of the State of California v. David William Bell (Super. Ct. Orangc County,
1994, No. NM9304392). The Court placed hlrn on 36 months proba’uon w1th terms and
conditions. The circumstances surrounding the conviction are that on or about March 24, 19935.
David William Bell wrote a check without having sufficient funds.

£~ Onor about August 31, 1993, David William Bell was convicted of A ST o—
of violating Penal Code section 476 [insufﬁéient funds: checks] in the criminal proceeding
entitled The People of the State of California v. David Wz’lﬁam Bell (Super. Ct. Los Angeles
County, 1994, No. GAOlSiI_ZS). The Court placed h1m on 36 months prqbation, with terms and
conditions. The circumstances surrounding the con\}iction are that ori or about April 21, 1993,

David William Bell wrote a check without having sufficient funds.

11
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g.  Onor about June 8, 1981, David William Bell was convicted of one felony count of
violating Penal Code section 459 lburglary] in the criminal proceeding entitled The People of the
State of California v. David William Bell (Super. Ct. Los Angeles County, 1981, No. M7934l).

The Court sentenced Respondent to serve 180 days in Los Angeles County Jail and placed him on

- 2 years.probation, with terms and conditions. The circumstances surrounding the conviction are

that on or about January 25, 1981 , Respondent entered the dwelling house of another with the -

mtent to commit grand or petit larceny or any felony therem

DISCIPLINARY CONSIDERATIONS

36. In order to determine the degree of discnplme if any, to be imposed on Respondent
Complalnant alleges that on or about March 14, 2011, the Registrar issued Citation No. 2-2010-
2065 against Respondent for the Barion project in the City of H1ghland, CA, for vmlations on or
about OctoEer 26, 2009 and November 9, 2009 of section 7120 [failed to pay for materials or
services after having received sufficient funds]. An order of correction included $1,207.50 in
resntutmn and a civil penalty of $3 50.00 was assessed ReSpondent has failed to comply w1th the
c1_ta‘t1on.

_ . OTHER MATTERS

37 Pursuant to SCCthIlS 7097 and 7098, if license Nos. 925163 and 896223 1ssued to
Respondents are suspended or revoked, the Registrar may suspend or revoke, without notice, any
other l1cense issued in the name of Branden Tomenc Bell, Crndy Sue Bell and Darcy Lynn -
Woolman or for which Branden Tomeric Bell, Cmdy Sue Bell and Darcy Lynn Woolman -
furnished the qualifying experience and appearance

38, Pursuant to sections 7121, 7121.5, 7 122 and 7122. 5, if discipline is 1mposed on
license Nos. 9251 63 and 896223 and issued to Re5pondent, Branden Tomeric Bell, Cindy Sue
Bell and Darcy Lynn Woolman shall be prohibited from serving as an ofﬁcer, 'director, associate,
partner, or qualifying individual of any licensee during the time the discipline is imposed, and any |
licensee which ernploys, elects, or associates Branden Tomeric Bell, Cindy Sue Bell and/or Darcy
Lynn Woolman shall be subject to disciplinary action. |

W |
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PRAYER
WHEREFORE Complmnant requests that a hearing be heId on the matters herein alleged,

‘and that followmg the hearing, the Reglstrar issue a decision:

- As to UST Development, Inc.

1. Revoking or suspending Contractor's License No. 925163 issued to UST

'Developmenfc, Inc.; Branden Tomeric Bell, CEO-President;

2. Prohibiting Branden Tomeric Bell from serving as an officer, director, associate,
partner, or qualifying individual of any licensee during the period that discipliﬁe is imposed on
license No. 925 163; issued to UST Development, Ine.;_Br,anden Tomerie Bell, CEO-President,

3.  Revoking or suspending any other license for which Branden TOmeric Bell is
furnishing the quaiifying experience or appearance; | |

4, Orderlng restitution of all damages according to proof suffered by RJCk Rispalje, as a
condition of probation in the event probatlon is ordered; |

5. Ordering restitution of all damages suffered by Rick Riepalje as a result of Branden
Tomeric Bell's conduct. as a’contractor. asa cOnditioﬁ of restoration of license No. 925163, issued
to UST Development Inc.; Branden Tomeric Bell, CEO- Presuient |

6. Ordermg UST Development Inc.; Branden Tomene Bell, CEO President, to pay the
Registrar ef Contractors h1s costs in the investigation and enforqement of the case according to
proof at the hearing, purse_a.nt to section 125.3;

7. Ordering UST Development, Inc.; Branden Tomeric Bell, CE'O—P-res.ident to provide
the Registrar with a listing of all contracting projects in progress and the aﬁtieipated completion
date of each; |

As torU S T'Dr'v Utilities, Inc. dbaUS T

8.  Revoking or suspending Contractor's License No. 896223 issued 0UST Dry
Utilities, Inc. dba U S T; Branden Tomeric Bell, CEO-President,‘Cindy Sue Be_li, Officer, and
Darey Lynn Woolman, Officer; _ _

9. Prohibiting Branden Tomeric Bell, Cindy Sue Bell and / or Darcy Lynn Woolman
from serving as an officer, director, associate, partner, or qualify_ing individual of any licensee
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10

11

: 12

14

15.

16
17

18
15

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

duriﬁg the period that discipline is imposed on license No. 896223, issued to-lU. S T Dry Utilities,

Inc.dbaUST; Br.anden Tomeric Bell, CEO-President, Cindy Sue Bell, Officer, and Darcy Lynn

Woolman, Officer; . .

| 10. Revoking or suspending any other license for which Branden Tomeric Bell, Cindy

Sue Bell and Darcy Lynn Woolman are furnishing the qualifying experience or appearance;
11 Ordering réstitution of all dmnaées according to ’préof suffered by Rick Rispalje as a

condition of probation in the event probation is ordered;

12.  Ordering restitution of all damages suffered by Rick Rispalje as a result of Branden

Tomeric Bell, Cindy Sue Bell and Darcy Lynn Woolman’s conduct as a contfactdr, as a condition

of restoration of license No. 896223, issued to U S T Dry Utilities, Inc. dba U S T; Branden
Tomeric Bell, CEO-President, Cindy Sue Bell, Officer and Darcy Lynn Woolman, Officer;
13.  Ordering U S T Dry Utilitit_as, Inc. dba U S T; Branden Tomeric Bell, CEO-President,

| Cindy Sue Bell, Officer arid_Darcy Ljfnn Woolman, Officer to pay the Régistrar of Contractors

his costs in the investigation and enforcement of the case according to proof at the hearing,

pursuant to section 125.3;

. 14, Ordering U S T Dry Utilities, Inc. dba U S T; Branden Tomeric Bell, CEO-President,

- Cindy Sue Bell, Officer, and _Darby Lynn Woolman, Officer, to provide the Registrar with a

listing of all contracting projects in progress and the anticipated completion date of each;

As to All

15. Taking such other and further actios 1ed neces d proper.

DATED: |2 (A7
' o _ @{ WOOD ROBINSON Lo
_ ‘ Enforcement Supervisor I

Contractors' State License Board
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California -
Complainant

1L.A2011504867

51128898.doc
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